
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4520

ANSWERED ON 27TH MARCH, 2025


PROJECTS BY NHAI IN CHANDIGARH


4520. SHRI MANISH TEWARI:


Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री

be pleased to state:


(a) the details of all ongoing and proposed projects by the National Highways Authority of India (NHAI) in Chandigarh along with the budgetary outlay and expenditure for the same, year-wise;


(b) whether any proposal has been made for the construction of a flyover at the Tribune Intersection in Chandigarh to facilitate smoother traffic flow on National Highway-44 connecting Delhi to Chandigarh;


(c) if so, whether the plan for the Tribune Intersection flyover was sanctioned by both NHAI and the Chandigarh Union Territory (UT)

Administration;


(d) if so, the current status of the proposed flyover project including the timeline of its progress since its inception; and


(e) the reasons for the prolonged delay of over a decade in the construction of the flyover despite approvals?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)


(a)     Presently, no National Highway works are under implementation in

the Union Territory (UT) of Chandigarh through National Highway Authority of India (NHAI). However, approx. 15.275 km length of NH-05 which has already been developed to 6-lane configuration is entrusted to UT PWD.


(b) to (e) The work of construction of flyover on NH-05 near Tribune Chowk was approved  on 11.02.2019 and awarded on 19.11.2019. However, the

Contract agreement could not be signed due to stay granted by the Punjab

& Haryana High Court, Chandigarh in the matter of CWP-PIL No. 60 of 2019 against the construction of said flyover vide order dated 20.11.2019.

          The stay has now been vacated by the Punjab & Haryana High Court.

Considering the substantial gap of more than 5 years from the date of approval of project, a revised project report and cost estimate as per updated SOR is under preparation for approval.

*****

